COPY
N T

Doc#: 1408010008 Fee: %34.00
AHSP Fee:$9.00 RPAF Fee: $1.
Karen A.Yarbrough s
Cook County Recorder of Dee .
Date: 03/21/2014 09:56 AM Pg: 1of14

Recording Requested by/ This document was prepared by

. enti i '
After Recording Return To: Home Retention Services, Inc.,
Modifications Department

Stewart Lender Services 9700 Bissonnet Street
Attn: Modification Recordation Suie 1500

9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500 Hous*an. TX 77036
Houston, TX 77036 1.855.664 804

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMERMT

Order 1D: 11074680 Project ID: 11074680
Loan Number: 873415345
Borrower: Aftab Qureshi and Hina Qureshi

Original Loan Amount: $28,800.00
Original Mortgage Date: 3/17/1995

Legal Description: See Exhibit 'A'
Recording Reference: See Exhibit 'B'




1408010008 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Modification Agreement
{Customer Copy)

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Bank of America, N.A,

Attn Home Retention Division; CA6-919-02-46
400 NATIONAL WAY

Simi Valiey, CA 93065

Loan #: 2129208587341534560194

MULTIETATE MODIFICATION AGREERMENT Sinale Fainily

(3 E083 rev. /2013 Bank of America, N A

873415345+STHFISFOPMD_02062014

Bankof America %2> Home Loans

{(Page 1ot

T

PKG 13/C3_2129/C3_2085




1408010008 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This document was prepared by
Home Retention Services. inc.,
Modifications Department

9700 Bissonnet Street

Suite 1500

Houston, 7 X, 77036

1.877.422, 1761

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

l.LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreere:it"Agreement”), effective on the date set forth below, between AFTAB |
QURESHI AND HINA QURESHI, (th=“Sorrower(s)") and Bank of America, N.A. ("Lender™), amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deec. of 1rust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument”™), dated
the 17 day of March, 1995 and in the aniouvat of $28,800.00, and {2) the Note bearing the same date as,
and secured by, the Security Instrument whick covers the real and personal property described in the
Security Instrument and defined therein as in % e “Property”, located at 1075 Knoll St #13102, Hoffman
Estates, IL 60194. (See Exhibit A for Legal Descriptian, if applicable} “Property”

See Exhibit B for assignments of record if applicable

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in‘all material respects, then this Modification
Agreement (“Agreement’) will, as set forth in Section 3 below,-amenr-and supplement (1) the Mortgage
or Deed of Trust {"Mortgage”) on the Property and {2) the Note ‘securzd by the Mortgage, and any
previous modifications to the Mortgage and/or Note. The Mortgage zcs Note together, as they may
previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents” Capitalized terms used in this
Agreement and not defined here have the meaning given to them in the Loan Z2zuments.

| have received three copies of this Agreement. After | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to
Lender, | will retain the other copy for my records. This Agreement will not tak(: effact unless the
preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

MULDSTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMERT - Singis Family
(03 2035 rov. 512000 Bank of Auerica, N Pane 3ot 11

00 0 A

PKG 13/C3_2129/C3 2085




1408010008 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, {1}  am in default under the Loan
Documents or my defauit is imminent, and (2) { do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future.

A There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed
the Loan Documents. A permissible change woutld be any transfer that the lender is
required by law to allow.

B. I-have provided documentation for all income that | receive and | understand that | am not
requited to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income when

requestng to qualify for this Loan Modification (“Modification™).

C. Under paialty of perjury, ali documents and information that | {or any third party on my
behalf) have providzd to Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the
documents and iiformation regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct.

D. I have made all payments vequired under a trial period plan or loan workout plan.
2. Acknowledgements and Precondiiira< to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that:
A. If prior to the Modification Effectivc: Dae as set forth in Section 3 below, Lender

determines that any of my representaior's in Section 1 above are no longer frue and
correct, or any covenant in Section 1 has'not been performed, the Loan Documents will
not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, Lender will have all of
the rights and remedies provided by the Loari Dosuments; and

B. | understand that the Loan Documents will not be medified unless and until (1} ' return
signed and notarized copies of this Agreement to Leridar; {2) the Lender accepts this
Modification by signing it, and (3) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3
below) has occurred. | further understand and agree that Lender will not be obiigated to
maodify the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any of the requiremants.under this
Agreement,

3. The Modification. if all of my representations in Section 1 continue to be true I - ‘azterial
respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have Hesn mef, the
Loan Documents wilf automaticaily become modified on March 01, 2014 (the “Modificzition
Effective Date”). | understand that if | have failed to make any payments as a preconditios ¥ this

MULTISTATE MOIFICATION AGREEMENT - Singls Fammily
(03 2085 rev. 52013 Bank of America, N A {Fage Jud 11,

L R

0

PKG 13/C3_2129/C3_2085




1408010008 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

modification under a trial period plan or loan workout plan, this modification will not take effect.
The Maturity Date will be: April 01, 2025,

A

The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that
will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (inciuding unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, charges, escrow advances, and other costs, but exciuding unpaid late
charges, collectively, (“Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to Lender but not
previcusly credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be $32,892.04
(%2 “New Principal Balance”). | understand that by agreeing 1o add the Unpaid Amounts
w-thzoutstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based
on e intarest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also understand that this means that
interest vl now accrue on the unpaid interest that is added to the outstanding principal
balance, v-hich would not happen without this Agreement.

interest at the rat< of 2.875% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of
February 01, 2014 giid twe first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will
be due on March (1, 204, My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Singie Famidy
103 2085 rev. SI2013 Bank of Americs. NoA (Page 4 of 11

873

415345+STHFISFOPMD

0 O A

020620 PKG 13/C3_2129/C3_2085




1408010008 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Years Interest | Interest Rate | Monthly Estimated Total Payment Number of
Rate Change Principal and Monthly Monthly Begins On | Monthly
Date Interest Escrow Payment* Payments
Payment Payment
Amount Amount*
Years | 2.213% | 02/01/2014 $287.26 $115.37 $402.63 03/01/2014 | 36
1-3 May adjust May adjust
1 periodically periodically
Year4 | 3.875% |/J2/01/2017 | $298.76 May adjust May adjust | 03/01/2017 | 12
periodically periodically
Years | 4.375% | 02/01/073 | $303.94 May adjust May adjust | 03/01/2018 | 86
5-12 periadicaily periodically
Ao
*  If escrow payments (are colfected by Lender, Lender may adjust such payments
periodically in accordan.e with applicabie law. Therefore, my total monthly payment may
change accordingly.
The terms in this Section 3.B. supersade any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, and previous loan mcdifications including (but not limited to) provisions for
an adjustable or interest-only rate.

C. i will be in default if  do not comply with theterms of the Loan Documents, as modified

by this Agreement.
4, Additional Agreements. Lender and | agree to the followin/j:

A. All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased:; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the spouse who no lonier has an interest in
the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing < pouse may
continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents);ar (3 ender
has waived this requirement in writing.

B. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan,

MULTISTATE MOT
(3 2088 rov, 52091 Bank of Amasica. N A

atom

l

8734

GCATION AGREEMENT - Singre Fasuiy

(Page 5 of $1:

|10

02062

PKG 13/C3_2129/C3 2085




1408010008 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or loan workout plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

C. | will comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including my
agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow
ltems, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may periodicaily change
over the term of my Loan,

D. “ k2 Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
acoordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

E. All tering-and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreemear:;iemain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood
or censtrued t b2 a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained
in the Loan Docurients. Except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly
modified by, this Agreenient, Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of
the terms and conditions f the Loan Documents.

F. I will pay to Lender on the d2y nayments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, util the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") fo provide
for payment of amounts due for: (.} tayes and assessments and other items which can
attain priority over the Mortgage as & lien or encumbrance on the Property: (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Propaivy, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Docureris; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any,
or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the nayinent of mortgage insurance premiums in
accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) ariy-community association dues, fees,
and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are calied "Escrow
Items™. | shall promptly fumnish to Lender all notices ¢f amsunts to be paid under this
Section 4.F. | shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Iteis Unless Lender waives my
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lenrer -hay waive my obligation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, | shall pay directly, when and where
payable, the amounts due for any Escrow items for which payment of Furids has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts videncing
such payment within such time period as Lender may require. My obligatiun ‘¢ rnake
such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to ke a covenant
and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If | am obligated to pay Escrow ltems

MULTISTATE MOGIFICATION AGREEMENT  Single Tamiby
(03 ZOBS rev. 37013 Bank of denarics, NAG Fage b of 11
873415345+STHFISFOPMD_02062014 PKG 13/C3_2128/C3_2085




1408010008 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

directly, pursuant to a waiver, and | fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such
amount and | shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow items at any time by a notice givenin
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, 1 shall pay to Lender
all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.F.

ender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit
wander to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Setttement
rroezdures Act ("RESPA'), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current dati and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or
otherwise. iy accordance with applicable law.

G. On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other provision of
the Loan Documents, if 2/l or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lerdzi's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in fu!* of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall
not exercise this option if siate or federal law, rules, or regulations prohibit the exercise of
such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender
shall give me notice of acceleratio1. Tte notice shall provide a period of not less than 30
days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums
secured by the Mortgage. if | fail to pay ihese sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or
demand.

H. On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will ollow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, orly.to-a transferee of my property as
permitted under the Garn-St Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Seciier 1701j-3. A buyer or
transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any o*ier Gircumstance, to assume
the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be gssioned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

l. On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note {orinany
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of a penalty for
fulf or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

J. I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar titie

MULTSTATE MODIFICATION AGRFEMENT . Single oy
P03 DGES vev. BIRTE Bank of Amarice, NoA G iPage 7ot 14

O A

8734

PKG 13/C3_212%/C3_2085




1408010008 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first-lien position
and/or is fully enforceable upon maodification. Under any circumstance and not
withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, if Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s),
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date
and the Agreement will be null and void. | will allow Lender to attach an Exhibit to this
roan Modification that will include a Legal Description, recarding information of the
Jr.ginal security instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County
Clzrt’s Office fo allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for
tendar

K. | will execie such other documents as may be reasonably necessary either to (1)
consummate ‘e terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this.Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. A
carrected Agreemer wii' be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no
legal effect upon notice ~fsuch error. If | elect not to sign such corrected Agreement, the
terms of the criginal Loan-}a=uments, or the most recent modified terms currently in
effect, shall continue in full foiee, and the terms of the original Loan Documents, or the
most recent modified terms cuirentlv in effect, will not be modified by this Agreement.

L. OPTIONAL PRODUCTS PURCHASED AFTER CLOSING. Any optional product{s} | may
have purchased after the closing of my-L«an, the cost for which | agreed to have added
to my Total Monthly Payment, will (1) reniain’in force as long as | add the amount due
and owing to my Total Monthly Payment eact rionth and {2) continue to be governed by
the terms of the documents the provider of the o.*¥6nal product delivered to me
("Governing Documents"), unless | (a) notify the proyider of the optional product of my
request to cancel; or (b) fail to pay any and all amounts prvable when due, at which time
the optional product may terminate as provided under e Giverning Documents. If |
have questions about any optional product(s) | may have puichused, | should call Bank of
America at 1.800.641.5298.

M. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreemen*is ost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditicns +f the loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with Lender's request to exeruts,
acknowledge, initial and deliver to Lender any documentation Lender deems recessary.
If the original promissory note is replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me agahistany
loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents that Lender requests

MULTISTATE MODEICATION AGREEMENT - Singie Famity
(00 2085 rev. B2011 Bank of America, NAG Page Sof i1

A0 A

534 (2062

PKG 13/C3_2129/C3_2085




1408010008 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of me under this shall be referred to as the "Documents”. | will deliver the Documents
within ten (10} days after | receive Lender's written request for such replacement.

N. If the principal balance of my loan increased as a result of this modification, the mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, on my loan may increase. if my mortgage insurance
premium increases, my monthly mortgage payment will be higher. Furthermore, the date
on which | may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the

nigher unpaid principal balance.

MULTISTATE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Single Foraily
(032085 rev. 312010 Bank of dmerica N A Page 9 cf i)

0 B

D_

PKG 13/C3_2129/C3_2085




1408010008 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no photocopies accepted)

(Seal) L/ e 74

orraWer Aftas ! Cureshi Date
(Must Be Signed Fiactly As Printed)

$ -
\W (Seal) 1 Qo 4

Borrower Hina Qureshi Date
{Must Be Signed Exactly As Print<q)

[Space Below This, Line For Acknowledgement]

Tc!o“w was before me on c.’”w M yad Vs [#J\/e‘f
instrument ) by AFTAQ | Ougect// This irsuument was acknowlefiged before
943 ‘/_.4 ) byﬁ‘rrvﬁ &u ae_r/r‘r

Y/

’/’/( T
2 m
(Signature of Notary Public) - / -

(Slgns ture-of Notary Public)

S
Vi

“OFFiCiAL SEAL®
DAVID M KRUTH
Notary Pubiic - State of ilinols

§, My Commission Expirss October 17, 2017 :

MULTE“; TATE MODHG "A“CJNA REEMENT  Single Fanity
C3 2685 reyv. 52010 Bank of America, NAG {Fage 106 of 14

1

e o A )

G 13/C3_2129/C3_2085




1408010008 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE
THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

By: Stewart Lender Services, Inc., its attorney in fact

By: %MM (M (_3.//,/@/

Nickole Brady AV.P., StewkaTJLender Services, Inc. Date
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS

On March 11, 2014 before me, Marwah Alfzavsi.Notary Public-Stewart Lender Services, Inc., personally
appeared Nickole Brady A.V.P., Stewart Lendcr Services, Inc., personally known to me to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the within instrumeyit ard acknowledged that she executed the same in
her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on/th= instrument the person, or entity behalf of
which the person acted, executad the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

T MARWAH ALQAYS!
"3 Notory Public, State of Texas

SN Yy Commission Expires
| Z ’6 . T November 87, 2017
S|gnature WAA)Q“[/\‘ f l %Sl . . —

Marwah AlQaysi

My commission expires: November 07, 2017

A b B At e I e s 3 . St A Ak by e e S e i s epe s e e e e a1y e < e A AT e R <8 AP b £l



1408010008 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Legal Description

TEXPLE HILL CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED

OUNIT NUMBER 13~102 IN &
UPON THE SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE: LOT 3
OF HOFFMAN ESTATE APARTMENTS, A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH EAST

1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS: WHICH
SURVEY IS ATTACHED A8 EXHIBIT "B" TO THE DECLARATION QF
CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP AND OF COVENANTS, EASEMENTS, AND
RESTRICTIONS RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDE OF
COOK Cothi?Y, ILLINOILS A8 DOCUMENT NUMBER 25288100 TOGETHER WITH
TTS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON BLEMENTS.

COMMONLY ICOWN A8 1075 KNOLL DRIVE #3102D, HOFFMAN ESTATES,
ILLINOIS 60194,

PERMAMENT INDEX JUMBER: 07-16~200-046-1352




1408010008 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

~ Recording Requested by/After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Attn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77036

Order ID: 11074680 Project ID: 11074680
Loan Number; 873415345

P PN

EXHIBIT B

Borrower Name: Aftab Qureshi ar.d:'3ina Qureshi
Property Address: 1075 Knoll St #13132; Hoffman Estates, IL 60194

This Modification Agreement amends anc-supplements that certain Mortgage/Deed of Trust (the Security
Instrument) recorded on 04/10/1995 as Instreinent/Document Number: 95236449, and/or Book/Liber
Number: N/A at Page Number: N/A in the real ricords of Cook County, State of IL.

Additional County Requirements:
Original Loan Amount: $28,800.00

Original Mortgage Date: 3/17/1895

Legal Description: See Exhibit ‘A’ )
PIN Tax ID: 2 Z /- 200 -OFb-135 2

|||| il
« 118 7 4 6. 8§ # * B 7 3 41 53 45 «

prese—

e LRk By 8 e S b AR e e A s et 44 B b P e € <P o




